call for descriptive documents from six 
universities from Italy, Croatia, Sweden, 
Slovenia and Malta (labelled UNI1 to UNI6) 
within a shared database. Documents 
comprised university correspondence, 
government guidelines and results of 
internally conducted questionnaires. A total 
of one-hundred and forty-seven documents 
(147) associated to Covid-19 were 
gathered between the universities. Three 
major phases representative of the 
different stages of Covid-19 were outlined. 
Phase 1 embodies the initial reaction to 
Covid-19 (2019 - 2020), Phase 2 revolves 
around management in the midst of Covid-